growth and positive foreign exchange impacts. Momentum from 2022 continued into 2023 and contributed to double-
digit organic net revenue growth in Water and Energy & Resources. Our industry-leading Water business continued to
deliver strong organic growth across the UK, Australia, and New Zealand through long-term framework agreements
and public sector investment in water infrastructure. Energy & Resources delivered robust organic growth as a major
energy storage project ramped up in the UK, along with the increasing imperative for energy-transition solutions that
continued to drive demand in mining for copper and other metals.

Backlog
We define “backlog” as the total value of all contracts that have been awarded less the total value of work completed
on these contracts as of the reporting date. Our backlog equates to our remaining performance obligations that are
unsatisfied (or partially satisfied) at the end of the reporting period, as reported under IFRS Accounting Standards.

(In millions of Canadian dollars, except
percentages)

Dec 31,
2023

Dec 31,
2022

Total
Change

Change Due
to

Acquisitions

Change Due
to Foreign
Exchange

Change Due
to Organic

Growth

% of
Organic
Growth

Canada 1,342.6 1,249.2 93.4 — n/a 93.4  7.5 %
United States 3,950.8 3,715.9 234.9 238.0 (80.1) 77.0  2.1 %
Global 1,012.5 936.6 75.9 — (23.7) 99.6  10.6 %

Total 6,305.9 5,901.7 404.2 238.0 (103.8) 270.0

Percentage growth (retraction)  6.8%  4.0%  (1.8%)  4.6%

Our contract backlog at December 31, 2023 of $6.3 billion grew organically by 4.6%, or $270.0 million, and
represents approximately 12 months of work, consistent with 2022. The increase in our contract backlog was driven
by organic growth across all our regional units, and particularly in our Water and Buildings businesses.

Major Project Awards

Backlog grew by $404 million compared to December 31, 2022, which supports our positive outlook for a strong multi-
year growth cycle bolstered by public infrastructure spending and private investment. Our project work continues to